
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207     210-220-2100

Request for Proposal (RFP)  
MRC Renovations

Basis for Proposal/Pricing  
November 27, 2024 

1. Statement of Purpose & Background:

Haven for Hope of Bexar County (“Haven for Hope”) has operated its 22-acre Transformational Campus 
just west of downtown San Antonio, Texas for the last 14 years.  Haven for Hope’s mission is to provide a 
place of hope and new beginnings by providing, coordinating, and delivering an efficient system of care 
for people experiencing homelessness in San Antonio, with a vision of ending homelessness by 
empowering individuals and families to transform their lives.   

Haven is seeking proposals from qualified agencies for the renovation of a wing of our Adult Dorm 
located on the Haven for Hope campus, as detailed more thoroughly in the Scope of Work below.  This 
renovation aims to improve the safety, overall living standards, and operations within this area of our 
operations.  The selected agency will be responsible for executing the renovation as specified and 
negotiated, ensuring compliance with local regulations and codes, and completing the project within the 
proposed timeline and budget.  

2. Scope of Work:

The specific updates, modifications, and work that is the subject of this renovation is as follows: 

1. Installation of 17 new LED King 6” Downlights (D846-90-10) and 6 of those are emergency lights
in the Adult Dorm hallway.

2. Replacement of 7 HVAC air return grills in the Adult Dorm hallway.
3. Installation of kickplates on doors throughout this wing of the Adult Dorm.
4. Installation of Fiber Reinforced Polymer (FRP) wall paneling in the Adult Dorm laundry room.
5. Cleaning, preparation, painting, and minor repairs of all rooms, including dorm rooms, laundry

room, common areas, hallway, and storage space, in this wing of the Adult Dorm.
6. Polish and reseal concrete flooring throughout this wing of the Adult Dorm.
7. Installation of new door within hallway of the Adult Dorm, roughly bifurcating wing into two

halves (location specified on attached floor plan).
8. Installation of cabinetry in Room 12.322 and a modified half door (future Med Room).
9. Updates to Bathroom located at Room 12.304 including updating of fixtures, installation of new

countertops, LED lighting, repainting of restroom and new epoxy flooring.



 
 

 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Conversion of two urinals in Bathroom located at Room 12.321 to an ADA accessible stall, as well 
as updates to this bathroom including updating of fixtures, installation of new countertops, 
repainting of restroom and new epoxy flooring. 

11. Removal of one non-structural wall between two residential rooms on South Side of wing, to 
create consolidated living room for resident use. 

 
A detailed floorplan outlining the designated wing of Haven’s Adult Dorm is provided at Exhibit A. 
 
The anticipated start date for this project is approximately February 3, 2025, although this projected 
start date may be modified within Haven’s discretion and based on business considerations.   
 
3. Compliance, Insurance & Other Requirements: 
 

• All contractor staff assigned to work on Haven’s campus through this project must meet the 
requirements to gain and maintain access to Haven’s campus.  Similarly, all contractor staff will 
be expected to abide by Haven for Hope’s Campus Policies, standards of conduct, and other 
policies, processes, and expectations of all individuals working, residing, or visiting our campus.  
Additional information will be provided upon request.  

• The selected bidder will be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits and ensuring 
compliance with all applicable licensing requirements and regulations throughout the renovation 
process.  

• Interested parties must obtain and maintain any insurance required by law, but at least (i) broad 
form commercial general liability insurance in amounts for bodily injury and property damage of 
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate (or equivalent in umbrella or 
excess liability coverage); (ii) causes of loss-special form property insurance, issued on a 
replacement-cost basis and insuring the full value of  the contractor’s property  and property for 
which contractor is legally liable,  including vehicles; (iii) workers’ compensation and employer’s 
liability in amounts of at least $1,000,000; and (iv) business automobile liability, for owned, 
leased, non-owned and hired vehicles,  with combined single limit  for bodily injury and property 
damage of $1,000,000 per occurrence (or its equivalent in umbrella or excess liability coverage).   
All policies shall be primary, name Haven as an additional insured, and be issued by insurance 
company(ies) qualified to do business in the State of Texas and having a Best Rating of at least A-
VII. 
 

4. Proposal Submission Guidelines: 
 
Interested parties should submit their proposals by 5:00pm on January 3rd, 2025, via email to Earvin 
Reinhardt, Director of Logistics & Facilities Management (Earvin.reinhardt@havenforhope.org).   
 
 
 

mailto:Earvin.reinhardt@havenforhope.org


 
 

 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposals should include: 

• Company profile, including an overview of your agency, including years of experience, areas of 
specialization, and relevant industry certifications 

• Detailed pricing information, including itemized prices for each element outlined within the 
Scope of Work, inclusive of labor, fees, permitting expenses, and any additional expenses or 
costs 

• References from prior clients 
• Certificate of Insurance (COI) and licensing 

 
Site visits will be offered on December 9th, 2024, at 3pm and December 12th, 2024, at 9:30am for 
interested bidders to review the renovation space and gather additional information.  All potential 
bidders are encouraged to take advantage of this opportunity to ensure a comprehensive understanding 
of the renovation and requirements before submitting their proposals.  Any other inquiries and/or 
requests for clarification should be directed to Earvin Reinhardt at the contact information listed in this 
RFP. 
 
 
5. Contact Information: 
 

Earvin Reinhardt 
Director of Logistics and Facilities Management 
Email – Earvin.Reinhardt@havenforhope.org 
Phone – 210-220-2112 

 
6. Evaluation Criteria: 
 

Proposals will be evaluated based on: 
 

• Experience and qualifications 
• Quality and feasibility of the proposed plan 
• Itemized cost breakdown and overall budget 

 
Haven for Hope reserves the right to reject any or all proposals received in response to this RFP, to waive 
any informalities or irregularities in the proposals received, and to negotiate with any qualified vendor.   
 
Thank you for your interest in providing staffing services to Haven for Hope. We look forward to 
reviewing your proposal. 
 
  



 
 

 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
   

 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
Floor Plan & Submittals 

 
 



Storage

Men's Restroom

Storage

Potential Med Room

12.308- Office (This is 
not an SRO)

Women's 

TV Room

Potential Additional 
Door

Potential 
Men's TV 

Women's
RestRoom

Laundry 
Room

earvin.reinhardt
Polygonal Line

earvin.reinhardt
Line

earvin.reinhardt
Callout
Demo Wall between 2 residential rooms & consolidate to a open living room space.

earvin.reinhardt
Callout
Hallway/CorridorWidth   6.5 ftLength 186.6 ft 1,213 sq.ft.



Room Desc. Sqft
12.350 Conf 515
12.338 SRO 164
12.336 SRO 164
12.335 SRO 164
12.334 SRO 164
12.333 SRO 164
12.332 SRO 164
12.331 SRO 164
12.330 SRO 164
12.329 SRO 164
12.327 SRO 164
12.325 SRO 164
12.321 Restroom 215
12.320 SRO 164
12.318 SRO 164
12.317 Laundry 135
12.316 SRO 164
12.315 SRO 164
12.314 SRO 164
12.313 SRO 164
12.312 SRO 164
12.311 SRO 164
12.310 SRO 164
12.309 SRO 164
12.308 Office 164
12.307 SRO 164
12.322 ? ?
12.305 SRO 164
12.304 Restroom 215
12.303 SRO 164
Total 5180 include corridor 7114

SROs 24 48 beds

Notes:

Square Footage Calculation

(1) Potential Men's TV Room: Requires demo wall
(2) Potential Med Room: Requires renovatiing/cabinets/proxy
(3) 3 SROs can be converted to offices
(4) Potential Addtional Door: Need estimated install costs
(5) Bring lockers from ITP space
(6) For Census may need to increase 3 SROs occupancy to 3. 

Corridor                   1,213 sq.ft.













earvin.reinhardt
Oval







earvin.reinhardt
Callout
Change to a white seat instead of the gray.









mailto:sarahgomez@ppg.com










AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 1/6Ref. 7989

DESCRIPTION

Two-component, high solids epoxy coating

PRINCIPAL CHARACTERISTICS

• Low-temperature curing down to 0°C (32°F)
• High performance self priming universal epoxy
• High solids, low VOC
• Surface tolerant and abrasion resistant
• Compatible with prepared, damp surfaces
• Good adhesion on most existing coatings
• Good resistance to splash and spillage of chemicals
• Meets NSF Standard 61 for tanks, pipes, valves and fittings (US manufacturing only)
• Proven coating as a bulk rail lining and DTM exterior coating

COLORANDGLOSS LEVEL

• Standard primer colors and custom colors
• Semi-gloss

Note: Epoxy coatings will chalk and fade with exposure to sunlight. Light colors are prone to ambering to some extent. Note
that product tinted to custom colors are not recommended for immersion service. Only use factory grind batches for
immersion

BASIC DATA AT 10°C (50°F)

Data formixed product

Number of components Two

Mass density 1.4 kg/l (11.7 lb/US gal)

Volume solids 85 ± 2%

VOC (Supplied) Directive 2010/75/EU, SED: max. 114.0 g/kg
max. 163.0 g/l (approx. 1.4 lb/US gal)
EPA Method 24: 1.5 lb/US gal (180.0 g/l)
China GB 30981-2020 (tested) 112.0 g/l (approx. 0.9 lb/gal)

Temperature resistance (Continuous) To 120°C (250°F)

Temperature resistance (Intermittent) To 175°C (350°F)

Recommended dry film thickness 100 - 200 µm (4.0 - 8.0 mils)

Theoretical spreading rate 8.5 m²/l for 100 µm (341 ft²/US gal for 4.0 mils)

Dry to touch 6 hours

Overcoating Interval See overcoating tables

Bathroom Paint



AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 2/6Ref. 7989

Data formixed product

Shelf life Base: at least 36 months when stored cool and dry
Hardener: at least 24 months when stored cool and dry

Notes:
- See ADDITIONAL DATA – Spreading rate and film thickness
- See ADDITIONAL DATA – Overcoating intervals
- See ADDITIONAL DATA – Curing time
- For compliance with regulations which require VOC less than 100 g/L, AMERLOCK 2 VOC can be specified interchangeably
- AMERLOCK 2 VOC is available only in US and Canada
- Intermittent temperature resistance should be less than 5% of the time, and maximum 24 hours
- Temperature resistance is in atmospheric condition. Please contact your PPG representative for immersion condition.

RECOMMENDED SUBSTRATE CONDITIONS AND TEMPERATURES

• Coating performance is proportional to the degree of surface preparation. Remove all loose paint, mill scale, and rust.
The surface to be coated must be dimensionally stable, dry, clean and free of grease, oil, and other foreign materials.
When proper abrasive blast surface preparation is not practical, surfaces should be chipped clean and wire brushed to
bare, clean material

Carbon steel
• For immersion service: steel; blast cleaned to ISO-Sa2½ (SSPC SP-10)
• For atmospheric service, abrasive blast to ISO-Sa2½ or minimum SSPC SP-6, power tool cleaned to ISO-St3 (SSPC SP-3)
or hand tool cleaned to ISO-St2 (SSPC SP-2) or ultra high pressure water jet to SSPC SP WJ-2(L) / NACE WJ-2(L)

Concrete /Masonry
• Remove grease, oil and other penetrating contaminants according to ASTM D4258
• Abrade the surface per ASTM D4259 to remove all chalk and surface glaze or laitance. Achieve surface profile - ICRI CSP
3 to 5

• Fill voids as necessary with AMERCOAT 114 A epoxy filler
• Maximum recommended moisture transmission rate is 3 lbs / 1,000 ft2 / 24 hours by moisture transmission test (ASTM
F1869, calcium chloride test or by ASTM D4263, plastic sheet test)

• Alternatively, ASTM D4944 (Calcium Carbide Gas method) can be used, moisture content should not exceed 4%

Galvanized steel
• Remove oil or soap film with detergent or emulsion cleaner
• Lightly abrasive blast with a fine abrasive in accordance with SSPC SP-16 guidelines to achieve a profile of 40 - 75 µm (1.5
- 3.0 mils). When light abrasive blasting is not possible, galvanizing can be treated with a suitable zinc phosphate
conversion coating

• Galvanizing that has had at least 12 months of exterior weathering may be coated after power washing to remove all
contaminants and white rust



AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 3/6Ref. 7989

Non-ferrousmetals and stainless steel
• Remove all rust, dirt, moisture, grease or other contaminants from the surface
• Lightly abrasive blast with a fine abrasive in accordance with SSPC SP-16 guidelines to achieve a profile of 40 - 100 µm
(1.5 - 4.0 mils)

Aged coatings and repairs
• Aged suitable coating must be dry and free from any contamination
• For single-pack coatings, extra precautions are necessary

Substrate temperature
• Substrate temperature during application and curing should be between 0°C (32°F) and 50°C (122°F)
• Substrate temperature during application and curing should be at least 3°C (5°F) above dew point

SYSTEMSPECIFICATION

• Primers: Direct to substrate; DIMETCOTE Series, AMERCOAT 68 Series, AMERLOCK 2 / 400 Series, SIGMAZINC Series,
AMERCOAT Epoxies and SIGMA Epoxies

• Topcoats: AMERCOAT 450 Series, SIGMADUR Series, SIGMACOVER Epoxies, AMERCOAT Epoxies, AMERSHIELD and
PSX 700

Note: Please contact your PPG representative if using an alternate primer

INSTRUCTIONS FORUSE

Mixing ratio by volume: base to hardener 50:50 (1:1)
• The paint should be stirred well before use, preferably by means of a mechanical mixer, to ensure homogeneity
• Add hardener to base and continue stirring until homogeneous

Induction time
Mixed product induction time

Mixed product
temperature

Induction time

0°C (32°F) 45 minutes

10°C (50°F) 30 minutes

15°C (59°F) 20 minutes

20°C (68°F) 10 minutes

Above 23°C (73°F) None

Pot life
2 hours at 10°C (50°F)

Note: See ADDITIONAL DATA – Pot life



AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 4/6Ref. 7989

Air spray

Recommended thinner
THINNER 91-92 FOR GLOBAL, THINNER 91-34 (AMERCOAT 8) FOR NSF/ANSI 61, THINNER 91-82 (AMERCOAT T10) for NON
NSF/ANSI 61 and \< 90°F (32°C), THINNER 21-25 (AMERCOAT 101) for NON NSF/ANSI 61 and > 90°F (32°C)

Volume of thinner
0 - 10%, depending on required thickness and application conditions

Airless spray

Recommended thinner
THINNER 91-92 FOR GLOBAL, THINNER 91-34 (AMERCOAT 8) FOR NSF/ANSI 61, THINNER 91-82 (AMERCOAT T10) for NON
NSF/ANSI 61 and \< 90°F (32°C), THINNER 21-25 (AMERCOAT 101) for NON NSF/ANSI 61 and > 90°F (32°C)

Volume of thinner
0 - 5%, depending on required thickness and application conditions

Nozzle orifice
Approx. 0.48 mm (0.019 in)

Nozzle pressure
15.0 - 18.0 MPa (approx. 150 - 180 bar; 2176 - 2611 p.s.i.)

Brush/roller
• Apply evenly using a well-loaded brush or roller
• Application by brush or roller will provide approximately 80 µm (3.1 mils) DFT in a single-coat application

Cleaning solvent
THNNER 90-53, THINNER 90-58 (AMERCOAT 12) OR THINNER 21-06 (AMERCOAT 65)

ADDITIONAL DATA

Spreading rate and film thickness

DFT Theoretical spreading rate

100 µm (4.0 mils) 8.5 m²/l (341 ft²/US gal)

125 µm (5.0 mils) 6.8 m²/l (273 ft²/US gal)

200 µm (8.0 mils) 4.3 m²/l (170 ft²/US gal)



AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 5/6Ref. 7989

Overcoating interval for DFT up to 200 µm (8.0mils)

Overcoating with... Interval 5°C (41°F) 10°C (50°F) 20°C (68°F) 30°C (86°F)

itself and various two-
pack epoxy coatings

Minimum 24 hours 12 hours 6 hours 3 hours

Maximum 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month

urethane and PSX Minimum 24 hours 12 hours 6 hours 3 hours

Maximum 14 days 14 days 7 days 4 days

Notes:
- Surface should be dry and free from any contamination
- A detergent wash with PREP 88 or equivalent is recommended prior to application of topcoats after 30 days of exposure if chalking or

contamination is present
- If maximum recoat time has been exceeded, roughen surfaces
- Alkyd coatings and waterborne acrylic coatings should be applied after the film is dry to handle and not greater than three times dry to

handle time
- Maximum recoating time is highly dependent upon actual surface temperature - not simply air temperatures. Sun-exposed or

otherwise heated surface will shorten the maximum recoat window

Curing time for DFT up to 200 µm (8.0mils)

Substrate temperature Dry to handle Full cure

0°C (32°F) 38 hours 21 days

10°C (50°F) 14 hours 7 days

20°C (68°F) 5 hours 4 days

30°C (86°F) 3 hours 3 days

Note: Adequate ventilation must be maintained during application and curing

Pot life (at application viscosity)

Mixed product temperature Pot life

0°C (32°F) 4 hours

10°C (50°F) 2 hours

20°C (68°F) 1 hour

30°C (86°F) 30 minutes

Product Qualifications
• NORSOKM501 Rev. 5, System 7 Subsea surfaces
• Compliant with USDA Incidental Food Contact Requirements
• NFPA Class A for Flame Spread and Smoke Development
• Qualified for ANSI/NSF Standard 61 (potable water). For NSF application instructions, please visit the following website:
http://www.nsf.org/certified-products-systems/

• AWWA D102-06 ICS #1, #2, #3, #5
• Nuclear Service Level 2 (ANSI N 5.12 and ASTM D5144)
• LEED’s compliant for Anti-corrosive Paint category



AMERLOCK® 2 / SIGMACOVER™ 2

PRODUCT DATA SHEET August 12, 2022 (Revision of November 23, 2020)

Page 6/6Ref. 7989

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• See Safety Data Sheet and product label for complete safety and precaution requirements
• This is a solvent-borne paint and care should be taken to avoid inhalation of spray mist or vapor, as well as contact
between the wet paint and exposed skin or eyes

WORLDWIDE AVAILABILITY

It is always the aim of PPG Protective and Marine Coatings to supply the same product on a worldwide basis. However, slight
modification of the product is sometimes necessary to comply with local or national rules/circumstances. Under these
circumstances an alternative product data sheet is used.

REFERENCES

• EXPLANATION TO PRODUCT DATA SHEETS INFORMATION SHEET 1411

WARRANTY
PPGwarrants (i) its title to the product, (ii) that the quality of the product conforms to PPG’s specifications for such product in effect at the time ofmanufacture and (iii) that the product shall be delivered free of the
rightful claim of any third person for infringement of any U.S. patent covering the product. THESE ARE THEONLYWARRANTIES THAT PPGMAKES ANDALL OTHER EXPRESSOR IMPLIEDWARRANTIES, UNDER
STATUTEORARISINGOTHERWISE IN LAW, FROMACOURSEOF DEALINGORUSAGEOF TRADE, INCLUDINGWITHOUT LIMITATION, ANYOTHERWARRANTYOF FITNESS FORA PARTICULAR PURPOSEORUSE,
ARE DISCLAIMEDBY PPG. Any claim under this warrantymust bemade by Buyer to PPG in writing within five (5) days of Buyer’s discovery of the claimed defect, but in no event later than the expiration of the
applicable shelf life of the product, or one year from the date of the delivery of the product to the Buyer, whichever is earlier. Buyer’s failure to notify PPG of such non-conformance as required herein shall bar
Buyer from recovery under this warranty.

LIMITATIONSOF LIABILITY
IN NO EVENTWILL PPG BE LIABLE UNDERANY THEORYOF RECOVERY (WHETHER BASEDONNEGLIGENCEOF ANY KIND, STRICT LIABILITY OR TORT) FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN ANYWAYRELATED TO, ARISING FROM, OR RESULTING FROMANYUSEMADEOF THE PRODUCT. The information in this sheet is intended for guidance only and is based upon
laboratory tests that PPG believes to be reliable. PPGmaymodify the information contained herein at any time as a result of practical experience and continuous product development. All recommendations or
suggestions relating to the use of the PPG product, whether in technical documentation, or in response to a specific inquiry, or otherwise, are based on data, which to the best of PPG’s knowledge, is reliable. The
product and related information is designed for users having the requisite knowledge and industrial skills in the industry and it is the end-user’s responsibility to determine the suitability of the product for its own
particular use and it shall be deemed that Buyer has done so, as its sole discretion and risk. PPG has no control over either the quality or condition of the substrate, or themany factors affecting the use and
application of the product. Therefore, PPG does not accept any liability arising from any loss, injury or damage resulting from such use or the contents of this information (unless there are written agreements
stating otherwise). Variations in the application environment, changes in procedures of use, or extrapolation of datamay cause unsatisfactory results. This sheet supersedes all previous versions and it is the
Buyer’s responsibility to ensure that this information is current prior to using the product. Current sheets for all PPG Protective &Marine Coatings Products aremaintained at www.ppgpmc.com. The English text of
this sheet shall prevail over any translation thereof.

The PPG logo, and all other PPGmarks are property of the PPG group of companies. All other third-partymarks are property of their respective owners.



Bathroom Paint




















	MRC 3rd Floor - New ITP Space Floor Plan 2024.pdf
	MRC 3rd Floor

	MRC 3rd Floor - Submittal Package.pdf
	Blank Page
	HFH Offical PPG Colors Selections.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant Urinal.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant Toilet - WH2142-W-3_12.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant ADA Toilet.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Acorn - ADA Slatted Folding Shower Seat.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2


	HFH Offical PPG Colors Selections.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant Urinal.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant Toilet - WH2142-W-3_12.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Grainger - Whitehall Ligature Resistant ADA Toilet.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Acorn - ADA Slatted Folding Shower Seat.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2




